and give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of
principal and interest. These are now classified and measured
as debt instruments at amortised cost.

b. Impairment

The adoption of AASB 9 has changed the Group’s accounting for
impairment losses for financial assets by replacing the incurred loss
approach under AASB 139 with a forward-looking expected credit
loss (ECL) approach. The Group recognises an allowance for ECL’s
for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss
and contract assets. There was no material adjustment required on
transition based on assessment of all financial assets.

Financial impact to Group on adoption of AASB 15 and AASB 9

The Group adopted the modified retrospective approach to
transition to the new standards, i.e. recognition of the accounting
changes from 1 July 2018 and comparatives are not restated.

The adoption of AASB 15 and AASB 9 has no impact to cash flows
from operating activities, cash flows used in investing activities,
cash flows used in financing activities or net movements in cash.

NRMA annual report 2019NRMA annual report 2019 9392

As previously
reported

$000

AASB 15
impact
$000

AASB 9
impact
$000

Restated
$000

Liabilities

Unearned income (119,346) (1,714) - (121,060)

Total current liabilities (286,514) (1,714) - (288,228)

Total liabilities (657,271) (1,714) - (658,985)

Net assets 1,091,446 (1,714) - 1,089,732

Equity

Cash flow hedge reserves 11 - (11) -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 37,205 - (285) 36,920

Retained earnings 1,057,367 (1,714) 296 1,055,949

Other reserves (3,137) - - (3,137)

Total equity 1,091,446 (1,714) - 1,089,732

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

B

Business performance
This section provides the information that is most relevant to understanding the
financial performance of the Group during the year end, where relevant, the
accounting policies applied and the critical judgements and estimates made.

B1. Segment information

B1. Segment information

B2. Revenue from contracts with
customers and other income

B3. Expenses

B4. Taxation

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages
in business activities from which it may earn revenue and incur
expenses, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the